

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit

GEORGE KELLY, III, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED; THOMAS BOOGHER, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

VS.

THE ALIERA COMPANIES, INC., FORMERLY KNOWN AS ALIERA HEALTHCARE,
INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
No. 3:20-cv-0583-MDH

BRIEF OF APPELLANT THE ALIERA COMPANIES INC.

Joshua B. Christensen
KUTAK ROCK LLP
300 S. John Q. Hammons Pkwy.
Suite 800
Springfield, Missouri 65806
(417) 755-7221
joshua.christensen@kutakrock.com

E. Travis Ramey
BURR & FORMAN LLP
420 North 20th Street
Suite 3400
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 251-3000
tramey@burr.com

Attorneys for Appellant The Alieria Companies Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Health Care Sharing Ministries and the Trinity Sharing Ministry	5
B. Kelly’s membership in the Sharing Ministry.....	7
C. Boogher’s membership in the Sharing Ministry.....	9
D. The Sharing Ministry Member Guide	10
E. Procedural History	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	20
A. Standard of Review	20
B. The Member Guide contains a written agreement to arbitrate, and Kelly and Boogher’s claims fall within its scope.....	20
C. The elements of contract—offer, acceptance, and consideration—were present at enrollment.....	22
1. There was mutuality of obligation—consideration.	23
2. There was mutual assent—offer and acceptance— at the time of enrollment.....	26

3.	Kelly and Boogher voluntarily remaining members of the Sharing Ministry also demonstrates their assent to the dispute-resolution provision.	30
D.	Kelly and Boogher’s claims are predicated on the Member Guide being a contract.	33
E.	At minimum, there are factual issues regarding the elements of contract that should have gone to trial under 9 U.S.C. § 4.	34
F.	Because the questions of whether to dismiss based on the mediation requirement and whether to compel arbitration are inextricably intertwined, the Court should vacate the entire order.	38
	CONCLUSION.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Baker Team Props., LLC v. Wenta</i> , 611 S.W.3d 348 (Mo. Ct. App. 2020)	30, 37, 38
<i>Brown v. Smith</i> , 601 S.W.3d 554 (Mo. Ct. App. 2020)	23
<i>Caldwell v. UniFirst Corp.</i> , 583 S.W.3d 84 (Mo. Ct. App. 2019)	23
<i>Cicle v. Chase Bank USA</i> , 583 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>D.C. Transit Sys., Inc. v. United States</i> , 717 F.2d 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	28
<i>Dickson v. Gospel for ASIA, Inc.</i> , 902 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2018)	3, 25
<i>Dubail v. Med. W. Bldg. Corp.</i> , 372 S.W.2d 128 (Mo. 1963)	4, 33
<i>Dunn Indus. Grp., Inc. v. City of Sugar Creek</i> , 112 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. 2003)	3, 27
<i>Fahey v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 4:05cv1453, 2006 WL 2850529 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 29, 2006)	32
<i>Filson v. Radio Advert. Mktg. Plan</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (D. Minn. 2008)	23
<i>Freeman v. Complex Computing, Co.</i> , 119 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1997).....	2, 4, 39
<i>Glenn Hunter & Assocs. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 135 F. App’x 849 (6th Cir. 2005).....	28

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Health Related Servs., Inc. v. Golden Plains Convalescent Ctr., Inc.</i> , 705 S.W.2d 499 (Mo. Ct. App. 1985)	3, 32
<i>Heritage Roofing, LLC v. Fischer</i> , 164 S.W.3d 128 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005)	30, 37, 38
<i>Holm v. Menard, Inc.</i> , — S.W.3d —, No. WD 83862 , 2021 WL 560289 (Mo. Ct. App. Feb. 16, 2021)	3, 30, 37, 38
<i>Jin v. Parsons Corp.</i> , 966 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	4, 35, 36, 38
<i>Johnson v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 745 S.W.2d 661 (Mo. 1988)	22
<i>Karzon v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , No. 4:13-cv-2202, 2014 WL 51331 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 7, 2014)	23
<i>Legair v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 213 F. App'x 436 (6th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Lockridge v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ark.</i> , 315 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2003)	2, 4, 39, 40
<i>Marie v. Allied Home Mortg. Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Mason v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 815 F. App'x 320 (11th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>Masters v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> , 404 F. App'x 127 (9th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	20

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Neal v. Navient Sols., LLC</i> , 978 F.3d 572 (8th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Neb. Mach. Co. v. Cargotec Sols., LLC</i> , 762 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Netco, Inc. v. Dunn</i> , 194 S.W.3d 353 (Mo. 2006)	4, 33
<i>Parm v. Bluestem Brands, Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Rivera-Colon v. AT&T Mobility P.R., Inc.</i> , 913 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Robinson v. Title Lenders, Inc.</i> , 364 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. 2012)	3, 29
<i>Seawright v. Am. Gen. Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 967 (6th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>TD Auto Fin., LLC v. Bedrosian</i> , 609 S.W.3d 763 (Mo. Ct. App. 2020)	3, 23, 24
<i>Tinder v. Pinkerton Sec.</i> , 305 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Tractor-Trailer Supply Co. v. NCR Corp.</i> , 873 S.W.2d 627 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994)	33

Statutes:

9 U.S.C. § 2.....	20, 21
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	22
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	4, 20, 35, 38

<u>Statutes:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
9 U.S.C. § 16.....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	38
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 435.350.....	34
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 376.1378.....	34

<u>Rules:</u>	
Fed. R. App. 34(a)(2).....	i

<u>Other:</u>	
Benjamin Boyd, <i>Health Care Sharing Ministries: Scam or Solution?</i> , 26 J.L. & Health 219 (2013).....	5
Laura Santhanam, <i>1 million Americans pool money in religious ministries to pay for health care</i> , PBS NewsHour (Jan. 16, 2018).....	6
